TELEKOM a.s. DOC-TK-OTM-2025-EN  |  Rev. 1.4
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY
TELEKOM a.s.
Defence Systems Division
TK-Series
VHF/UHF Tactical Radio Station
Operator & Technical Manual
TK-41 TK-82 TK-110

void all applicable warranties and certifications.
1.2 Applicable Models
Model Designation Primary Application NSN (Sample)
TK-41 Man-Portable Radio
Dismounted infantry, special operations, forward
observers
5820-99-TK-41-001
TK-82 Vehicle-Mounted Radio
Wheeled/tracked vehicles, command vehicles,
aircraft ground support
5820-99-TK-82-001
TK-110 Base Station Radio Command posts, fixed installations, relay nodes 5820-99-TK-110-01
1.3 Conventions and Symbols
The following conventions are used throughout this manual:
WARNING Indicates a hazard that, if not avoided, will or could result in death or serious injury.
CAUTION
Indicates a hazard that, if not avoided, may result in equipment damage or mission
compromise.
NOTE Provides supplementary information important for operation but not hazard-related.
TELEKOM a.s.
TK-Series VHF/UHF Tactical Radio — Operator & Technical Manual
DOC-TK-OTM-2025-EN
Rev. 1.4  |  UNCLASSIFIED
Telekom a.s. — Proprietary and Confidential. Unauthorized reproduction prohibited.
Export controlled under Czech Act No. 38/1994 Coll. and EU Regulation 2021/821.
Page 4
2 Safety Information
2.1 General Safety Warnings
WARNING
Do not operate this equipment in the vicinity of blasting operations, explosive
materials, or fueling operations. RF energy from the transmitter may detonate electric
blasting caps or ignite flammable vapors.
CAUTION
Do not operate the TK-41 with a damaged or missing antenna. Transmitting without
an antenna will cause severe damage to the RF output stage and may void
certification.
The TK-Series equipment must be operated, stored, and disposed of in accordance with applicable national
regulations. Only use accessories, antennas, and cables approved by Telekom a.s. for use with the respective
model. Third-party accessories not listed in the approved accessories list (AAL-TK-2025) may cause RF interference,
degraded performance, or damage to the unit.
2.2 RF Exposure
The TK-41 man-portable unit complies with applicable RF exposure limits for occupational use as specified in
ICNIRP guidelines and NATO AMEDP-7. During transmission on the TK-41, maintain a minimum separation
distance of 20 cm between the antenna and the body of the operator. For vehicle-mounted and base station
installations, refer to the relevant installation guide for antenna placement requirements.
NOTE
Frequency hopping mode distributes RF energy across the frequency band, which may reduce
peak RF exposure compared to fixed-frequency operation at the same nominal power level.
2.3 Battery Safety
The TK-41 uses a rechargeable Lithium-Ion battery pack (P/N TK-BP-41). Observe the following precautions at all
times: